ISU.ORG

ISU INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

Communication No. 2674

Judges Draw by number for ISU Figure Skating Championships 2025

Further to Rule 521 of the ISU Special Regulations and Technical Rules for Single & Pair Skating and Ice Dance and Rule 971 of the Special Regulations and Technical Rules for Synchronized Skating 2024, the draw for Judges by number for the above-mentioned Championships was held in Lausanne on October 3, 2024, with the attendance of Mr. Benoît Lavoie, ISU Vice-President Figure Skating (online), Ms. Patricia Mayor, Sports Director Figure Skating, Ms. Samia Belila, Sports Manager Figure Skating, Mr. Frédéric Laurent, Sports Manager Figure Skating, Ms. Patricia Bueno Martinez, Sports Coordinator Figure Skating, Ms. Amélie Leyes, auditor from BDO Ltd and Figure Skating Members representatives online.

The results of the draws are as follows:

1. Judges drawn for the ISU European Figure Skating Championships 2025, Tallinn / EST (Rule 521, paragraph 6)

ISU Member	MEN	WOMEN	PAIR SKATING	ICE DANCE
AUT	1		1	
AZE				1
BEL			1	
BUL	1	1		
CZE	1	1	1	1
ESP	1			1
EST	1			1
FIN	1	1	1	1
FRA		1	1	1
GBR			1	1
GEO	1			
GER	1	1	1	1
HUN			1	1
ISR		1		
ITA	1	1	1	1
LAT	1			
NED			1	1
NOR		1		
POL	1		1	1
ROU		1		
SLO		1		
SRB		1		
SUI		1		1
SVK	1			
SWE		1	1	
TUR	1			
UKR			1	
	13	13	13	13

ISU Member	MEN	WOMEN	PAIR SKATING	ICE DANCE
AUS	1	1	1	1
AUT			ALT 3	ALT 4
CAN	1	1	1	1
CHN	1	1	1	1
CZE				1
ESP	ALT 3			ALT 1
EST	ALT 4			
FIN		ALT 2		1
GBR		ALT 3		
GER		ALT 1		ALT 3
ITA			ALT 4	1
JPN	1	1	1	1
KAZ	1			
KOR	1	1	1	1
LAT			1	
LTU		ALT 4		
MEX	1	1		
NED			ALT 2	
NZL			1	
POL	ALT 2			
ROU	ALT 1	1		
RSA		1		
SRB			ALT 1	
UKR			1	ALT 2
USA	1	1	1	1
UZB	1			
	9	9	9	9

2. Judges drawn for the ISU Four Continents Figure Skating Championships 2025, Seoul / KOR (Rule 521, paragraph 7)

In addition, in accordance with Rule 521, paragraph 7.g), 4 alternate Judges for Men, Women, Pair Skating and Ice Dance were drawn. These Judges will not be present on site unless one of the drawn Judges (by name) would withdraw and the ISU Member of that Judge has not entered with a substitute Judge by name. In this case only will the alternate Judge (in order of draw) attend the Championships.

The Alternate Judges will be released 7 days before the start of the Championships.

ISU Members	MEN	WOMEN	PAIR SKATING	ICE DANCE
AUT				1
BUL	1			
CAN			1	
CZE			1	1
ESP			1	1
EST		1	1	1
FIN	1			1
FRA	1	1	1	1
GBR			1	
GEO		1		1
GER	1	1	1	1
HUN	1		1	
ISR	1			1
ITA	1		1	1
JPN	1	1	1	1
KAZ		1		
KOR		1		
LTU		1		
MEX		1		
NED		1		
NOR		1		
NZL	1			
POL	1			
RSA		1		
SLO				
SUI	1	1		
SVK			1	
TUR	1			1
UKR			1	1
USA	1		1	
	13	13	13	13

3. Judges drawn for the ISU World Junior Figure Skating Championships 2025, Debrecen / HUN (Rule 521, paragraph 6)

ISU Member	MEN	WOMEN	PAIR SKATING	ICE DANCE
AUT			1	
AZE				1
BEL		1		
BUL	1			
CAN				1
CHN	1		1	1
CRO	1			
CZE	1	1		
EST	1			1
FIN	1		1	
FRA	1	1		
GBR	1		1	
GEO			1	1
GER	1			
HUN	1		1	
ISR	1	1		
ITA		1	1	1
JPN		1	1	
KOR				1
LAT	1			
LTU				1
NED			1	1
NOR		1		
POL		1	1	
ROU		1		
SUI		1		1
SVK		1		1
SWE	1	1	1	
UKR			1	1
USA		1	1	1
	13	13	13	13

4. Judges drawn for the ISU World Figure Skating Championships 2025, Boston, MA / USA (Rule 521, paragraph 6)

5. Judges drawn for the ISU World Junior Synchronized Skating Championships 2025, Gothenburg / SWE (in line with Rule 971, paragraph 5)

ISU Member	Total
AUS	1
AUT	1
CAN	1
CRO	1
CZE	1
FIN	1
FRA	1
GER	1
HUN	1
ITA	1
JPN	1
SUI	1
USA	1
	13

6. Judges drawn for the ISU World Synchronized Skating Championships 2025, Helsinki / FIN (Rule 971, paragraph 5)

ISU Member	Total
AUS	1
CAN	1
CRO	1
CZE	1
FIN	1
FRA	1
GER	1
HUN	1
ITA	1
JPN	1
SUI	1
SWE	1
USA	1
	13

7. Draw of the panels

In accordance with Rule 521, paragraph 6. e) - 7. h) and Rule 971, paragraph 5.d), the panels will be drawn on site 45 minutes before the start of each segment.

Note:

In accordance with Rule 521, paragraph 4 d) and 971, paragraph 3b), entries by names must be forwarded to the Organizing Committee of the Respective Championships to the ISU Secretariat, 28 days prior to the beginning of the Championships by entering the Judges by name through the Figure Skating Online Registration System (ORS). According to Rule 521, paragraph 3, together with their entry, the ISU Members must indicate if their Judges are available to judge Pair Skating. In order to be eligible for Pair Skating, Judges who have never judged Pair Skating at any ISU Championships before, must have officiated satisfactorily in at least one International Competition and one ISU Event in Pair Skating during the forty-eight months preceding the ISU Championships.

In accordance with Rules 521, paragraph 4 c), Judges must not serve in more than one (1) discipline per ISU Championships.

In accordance with Rule 430, paragraph f), ISU Officials must not act as a Team Leader (or Assistant) in ISU Figure Skating (Single & Pair Skating/Ice Dance) Championships or Olympic Winter Games in the same season during which they serve as Referee, Judge, Technical Controller, Technical Specialist or OAC member in ISU Figure Skating (Single & Pair Skating /Ice Dance) Championships or Olympic Winter Games

In accordance with Rule 920, paragraph f) (xi), ISU Officials must not act as a Team Leader (or Assistant) in ISU Synchronized Skating Championships in the same season during which they serve as Referee, Judge, Technical Controller, Technical Specialist or OAC member in ISU Synchronized Skating Championships.

October 8, 2024

Jae Youl Kim, President

Colin Smith, Director General